
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cleaner Greener and Safer 
Communities Scrutiny 

Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 OCTOBER 2016  (Pages 3 - 6)
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee.

3 Consultation - Open Space Strategy and Green Infrastructure 
Strategy  

(Pages 7 - 140)

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

5 UGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

6 Date of next meeting - 14 December 2016  

Members: Councillors Allport, Burgess (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Dillon, P Hailstones, 
Mancey, Naylon (Chair), Olszewski, Panter, Reddish and G Williams

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 24th 
November, 2016

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Committee Room 
1, Civic Offices, 
Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-
Lyme, 
Staffordshire, 
ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 
2250

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 12/10/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12th October, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Cooper, Dillon, P Hailstones, 
Olszewski and Reddish

Officers Jayne Briscoe (Scrutiny Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Allport, Mancey, Panter and G. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDITION OF THE SUBWAYS 

With regard to the investigation being undertaken by members of the Committee into 
the maintenance of subways within the Borough the Chair was pleased to note that 
the remainder of the condition surveys had were collected.  Members were reminded 
to ensure that all paperwork was to be completed and returned to the Chair by no 
later than 31 October.

Members went on to consider their next steps in completing the investigation.

 It was agreed that the Chair would present an interim report for input by 
members at a meeting of the Committee during December.  

 It was agreed that the Chair request a meeting with the Portfolio Holder at 
Staffordshire County Council, Mr Mark Deaville and Inspector Mark Barlow 
from Staffordshire Police to discuss possible ways forward. Members of the 
Committee would be invited to attend the meeting).

It was agreed that the following issues would be examined at the meeting

 That, where 
[...]
 that the 
Dimsdale subway across the A34 was well used especially by patrons of the nearby 
McDonalds.
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair reported on correspondence received from by Mr Kozlowski concerning 
the Boroughs commitment to the principles contained within the Carbon Management 
Plan as compared with the investment strategy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund.
 
Continuing, the Chair referred to the written response to Mr Kozlowski from the 
Leader of the Council concerning the obligations of the Fund to over 150 employers 
across Staffordshire to achieve the best financial return on the fund’s assets.

6. UGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Scrutiny Committee will meet during December as an addition to the next 
scheduled meeting on 23 January, 2017. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 12/10/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CLEANER, GREENER & SAFER COMMUNITIES
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HEADING: Draft Open Space Strategy & Green Infrastructure Strategy

Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling
Planning & Housing

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

 To consider and comment on the draft Open Space Strategy and Green Infrastructure 
Strategy

Recommendations 

 That the Cleaner, Green and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee provide comments on 
the draft Open Space Strategy and Green Infrastructure Strategy which will be reported to 
Cabinet as part of the wider consultation process.

Reasons

 To provide the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee with the 
opportunity to be involved in the development of the Strategies.

At the meeting of 19th October 2016, Cabinet approved the draft strategies for wider consultation 
with stakeholders.  A copy of the Cabinet report is in your agenda.  It was also resolved that as part 
of the consultation process, the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
received a copy of the draft strategies for consideration and comment.





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 1 -

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORT TO THE CABINET
D E C I S I O N

HEADING: Draft Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategies – Consultation 

DATE: 19th October 2016

SUBMITTED BY: Head of Operations – Roger Tait

PORTFOLIO: Planning and Housing/Environment and Recycling

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Purpose of the Report

 To approve the draft Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategies for consultation.

Recommendations

 That the Cabinet receive the draft Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategies and 
approve them for wider consultation with stakeholders as detailed in this report.

 That as part of the planned consultation process, the Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Communities Scrutiny Committee receive a copy of the draft strategies for 
consideration and comment.

 That a report on the outcome of the consultation is brought to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet for consideration prior to adoption of the strategies.

Reasons

 This report presents the first draft of the reviewed Open Spaces Strategy (formerly the Green 
Space Strategy) and the new Green Infrastructure Strategy. The strategies identify a range of 
strategic aims and objectives for  open space requirements in the borough as well as  green 
infrastructure planning, provision, management, maintenance and alternative use to ensure 
that these assets fulfil their potential to deliver a wide range of environmental, economic and 
social benefits. A number of key stakeholders – Locality Action Partnerships, parish council, 
local councils – have been involved in developing the documents. Once adopted, they will form 
part of the evidence base for the Joint Local Plan.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On 10 December 2014, Cabinet resolved that, in order to ensure that the existing 
Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy remains a robust evidence base 
for the emerging Joint Local Plan, it should be reviewed to reflect changes in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), local government finance and 
projected resources.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 2 -

1.2 Cabinet considered a report on 16 September 2015 which provided a progress 
report on the delivery of the Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy and an 
update on the commissioning of a review of the strategy. The link between the 
Green Space Strategy and the Asset Management Plan was re-affirmed. This 
means green spaces which are identified as not required to deliver local standards 
for green space nor for operational purposes are included in the Asset Management 
Plan for consideration for alternative uses.

1.3 During the early stages of the review, it was identified that a Green Infrastructure 
Strategy was also required to complete the evidence base for the Joint Local Plan. 
This was commissioned and has been prepared at the same time as the review of 
the Green Space Strategy.

2. ISSUES 

2.1 Consultants have now completed a review of the existing Green Space Strategy 
using the National Planning Policy Framework to give the review context. They have 
also produced a draft Open Space Strategy and a draft Green Infrastructure 
Strategy with associated Action Plans. The strategies cover the whole of the 
borough and include 553 sites - 326 in urban areas and 227 in rural areas. The sites 
are owned by a range of organisations or individuals, but most have some degree of 
public access. The draft strategies are appended to this report at Appendix one.

2.2   Discussions were held with a number of stakeholders as part of the pre
[...]
velop opportunities 
for alternative delivery models. The strategies include draft Action Plans which 
prioritise projects to enable limited resources to be focused onto key objectives 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 3 -

which will provide the greatest overall benefits for our communities. The Action Plan 
is attached to the report as Appendix four.

2.7 The draft Open Space Strategy outlines the requirements for high quality, accessible 
open space to ensure community needs across the borough are met. It also 
indicates where the use of open space can be increased by improving the range of 
purposes it is used for how this will, in turn, enable resources to be focused on a 
smaller number of higher quality and more accessible sites.  The strategy also 
considers maintaining areas for biodiversity and encouraging links to other open 
space sites to improve green infrastructure and make it more resilient.

2.8 The Open Space Strategy discusses planning for open space and new open space 
in developments to ensure that quantity and accessibility standards are maintained 
in growth areas and that open space is provided in the most suitable places to meet 
the needs of our communities. The strategy also covers funding options for open 
space over the life of the strategy through the use of Section 106 Agreements and 
other   sources to maintain quality standards. 

2.9 Cabinet is now being asked to consult on the draft strategies and for the documents 
to be available on the Council’s website for an appropriate period to allow 
community comment and feedback.  It is proposed that the documents and 
response questionnaire are also e-mailed to interested parties. All responses will be 
forwarded to the consultants for inclusion into the consultation report and this will be 
presented to Cabinet along with officer responses and any proposed amendments 
to the strategies early in 2017.

3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

3.1 The options considered are to receive the draft strategies and approve them for 
wider consultation with stakeholders to ensure that a robust evidence base can be 
provided to support the emerging Joint Local Plan.

3.2 Not receive the draft strategies nor approve them for wider consultation with 
stakeholders and fail to provide sufficient evidence to support the emerging Joint 
Local Plan.

4. PROPOSAL 

4.1 It is proposed to receive the draft open space and green infrastructure strategies 
and approve them for wider consultation with stakeholders and for the outcome to 
be reported to Cabinet prior to adoption.

5. REASONS FOR PROPOSAL

5.1 This report presents the first draft of the reviewed Open Spaces Strategy (formerly 
the Green Space Strategy) and the new Green Infrastructure Strategy. The 
strategies identify a range of strategic aims and objectives for future open space 
and green infrastructure planning, provision, management and maintenance to 
ensure that these assets fulfil their potential to deliver a wide range of 
environmental, economic and social benefits. 

6. OUTCOMES LINKED TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

6.1 Creating a clean, safe and sustainable borough.
6.2 Creating a healthy and active community.
6.3 A borough of opportunity.
6.4 Becoming a co-operative Council, delivering high-value, community-driven services.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 4 -

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no direct legal or statutory implications associated with this report.
7.2 The preparation of the Joint Local Plan is a statutory process and although the 

Open Space Strategy and Green Infrastructure Strategy are not statutory 
documents, they support and form part of the evidence base for the Joint Local 
Plan.

8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 It is considered that there would be a positive impact on equality issues resulting 
from this project.

9. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct budge
[...]
f communities. It is 

further stated in the NPPF that planning policies need to be based on robust and up to date 

assessment of needs for open space, sport and recreation facilities and opportunities for new 

provision. Existing open space, sports and recreational buildings and land should not be built upon 

unless it is shown to be surplus to requirements or can be replaced in a suitable location.   

 
1.3 The NPPF also highlights the importance of 

maintaining and enhancing public rights of way 

and access by linking existing networks, planning 

for biodiversity and ensuring that local ecological 

networks are considered within planning policy. 

Paragraph 114 requires local planning authorities 

to plan positively for the creation, protection, 

enhancement and management of networks of 

biodiversity and green infrastructure within their 

Local Plans.   In support of this the Council has 

appointed MD2 Consulting Ltd to prepare a 

Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Borough which meets this requirement.  The evidence base for 

both the Open Space Strategy and the Green Infrastructure Strategy is shared. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Image 1: above, Wolstanton Play Area 



  

   
6 

Planning Practice Guidance 
 
1.4 The Government has issued Planning Practice Guidance to local authorities on how open space 

should be accounted for in planning for new development and when considering proposals that may 

affect existing open space. They state that “open space, which includes all open space of public 

value, can take many forms, from formal sports pitches to open areas within a development, linear 

corridors and country parks. It can provide health and recreation benefits to people living and 

working nearby; have an ecological value and contribute to green infrastructure, as well as being an 

important part of the landscape and setting of built development, and an important component in 

the achievement of sustainable development”.  The guidance also states that it is for local planning 

authorities to assess the need for open space and opportunities for new provision in their areas. 

They should also have regard to the duty to cooperate where open space serves a wider area.  

 

1.5 Planning Practice Guidance replaces earlier Planning Policy Guidance and a companion guide1 to 

the earlier Planning Policy Guidance (PPG17) is still highly regarded as good practice and has 

influenced the approach to the preparation of this Strategy update.  Newcastle under Lyme Borough 

Council have decided to assess their open space requirements in a robust way this has involved a 

consultation exercise, an audit of sites, update of the North Staffordshire and Rural Green Space 

Strategy’s and proposals to address management challenges in a resource limited environment. 

 

1.6 It should be noted that the Open Space Strategy update addresses the open space network across 

the Borough, notably but not exclusively from a recreational perspective.  Produced in parallel with 

the Open Space Strategy (and with a shared evidence base) is a Newcastle under Lyme Green 

Infrastructure Strategy which considers open space at the ‘landscape scale’.  This pays particular 

regards to ecological networks, biodiversity and the provision of ecosystem services to local people 

such as the ability of green areas to mitigate against climate change.  

  

1.7 An open space network may also contain designated local green space which is a way to provide 

special protection against development for green areas of particular importance to local 

communities.  The Local Green Space designation is for use in Local Plans or Neighbourhood 

Development Plans (NDP). Designating a local green space needs to be consistent with local 

planning for sustainable development in the area. In particular, plans must identify sufficient land in 

suitable locations to meet identified development needs and the local green space designation should 

not 
[...]
f the evidence gathering. 

 An Action Plan of which key elements are summarised in this report. 

 
Geographical scope 
 
1.10 The geographical scope of the review is the whole of the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme.  

The Borough is broken down into three ‘framework areas’ to assist assessment and planning; these 

are Newcastle under Lyme (Urban), Kidsgrove (Urban), Rural including smaller settlements. The 

audit, community needs assessment and Open Space Strategy includes the following types of open 

space: 

 

 Parks & gardens (this includes urban parks, country and formal gardens) 

 Amenity green spaces (over 0.25ha) (includes informal recreation spaces, village greens, etc.) 

 Natural and semi-natural green spaces (this includes woodland and scrub, grassland, heath 

or moor, wetlands, open and running water, bare rock habitats)  

 Designated play spaces for children and young people. 

 Allotments (this includes other forms of urban agriculture such as community orchards) 

 Green corridors (this includes river and canals (including their banks), cycling routes, 

pedestrian paths etc.) 

Image 3: above: Silverdale Cemetery 



  

   
8 

 

Outdoor sports facilities are not part of the study as this is dealt with through the Sport England 

compliant Playing Pitch Strategy. 

 
Lifetime of the strategy review 
 

1.11 The intended time span of the reviewed Open Space Strategy is for the life-time of the Joint 

Local Plan for Newcastle under Lyme and City of Stoke-on-Trent.  It is anticipated that the Open 

Space Strategy will be refreshed mid-way during this period. 

 

Legacy documents 
 
1.12 As stated in paragraph 

1.1 this report updates a 

North Staffordshire Green 

Space Strategy and a 

Newcastle under Lyme 

Rural Green Space Strategy.  

Both of these former 

strategies are superseded by 

this strategy report.   

However, these former 

strategy documents are not 

entirely redundant and should be considered as an extension 
[...]




  

   
30 

Consider alternative use of sites no longer fit for purpose, noting the constraints found elsewhere in 

this Strategy, to reduce the asset size. 

 

Consider reducing maintenance operations on sites which are not required to meet local standards 

or which have a lesser community value and use 

 

Reinvest funds from rationalisation into open space improvements 

 

Require developers to have mechanisms in place where residents pay directly for the open space 

created as part of the development and that this is transferable on sale.  It is essential to have a 

robust and automated collection mechanism. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Investment Strategy 
 

5.41 It is anticipated that resources for Open Space investment will remain severely limited until at 

least 2020 and possibly beyond.  In a resource limited environment the potential for investment is 

highly limited but not impossible.  Realistic instances of investment opportunities include: 

 

 Funds released from rationalisation  

 Funds generated through new development (planning agreements or S106), CIL 

 Local authority invest-to-save funds  

 Grants from external organisation including National Lottery funders. 

 One-off grants from governmental sources  

 Sponsorship from business 

 

5.42 The investment strategy (Table 8) is a, listing-in-priority-order, of how investment funds should 

be deployed.  It should be made clear that investment is an entirely different consideration to 

management funds or revenue associated with current staffing; these are dealt with under the 

financial strategy.  The proposal to increase the staffing resource in support of increased 

volunteering (see Volunteer Strategy) is not included in the list as it is a revenue cost.  It is assumed 

that existing management funds are sufficient to retain the standard of current open spaces above 

the 80% quality threshold.   

 

Investment Strategy 

 

1 Sites which currently fall below th
[...]
dard for allotments is 0.15 hectares 
per 1,000 population. The associated access standard is 400 metres (5 - 10-minute walk) in 
urban areas and a 15-minute drive in rural areas. 
 
National standard: National Society of Allotment and Leisure Gardeners’ standard 
 
Newcastle under Lyme Allotment Strategy 2014 states:  
 
‘As there are no nationally agreed standards for the provision of allotments either in terms of quality or quantity it 
is difficult to judge how well the Borough compares nationally. The National Society of Allotment and Leisure 
Gardeners suggest that there should be a minimum of 15 plots per thousand households (or 1 plot for every 65 
households). For Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council and other providers (Parish and Town Councils/voluntary 
and charitable organisations) there are 8.6 plots per thousand households. Other authorities compare the number 
of plots per thousand populations; this would give the Borough a figure of 3.9 plots per thousand population’. 
 
It should be noted that the current standard equates to 0.0975 per thousand population and there is 
according to the allotment strategy a waiting list.  Current levels are too low to meet demand and an 
increase is recommended.  It is further recommended that for benchmarking purposes a switch should be 
made from considering plots/1,000 population to area/1,000 population which is a more common 
practice. 
 
Standards used by similar local authorities 
 
Standards for allotments in neighbouring local authorities and other authorities with a similar profile to 
Newcastle range from 0.07 to 0.31 hectares per 1,000 people. Two authorities have 20 and 21 plots per 
household. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



21 | P a g e 	
	
	

 
Fig. A20: Benchmarking against other local authorities – allotments N.B. Gedling standard – 20 per 1,000 
households in urban area, 30 per 1,000 households in rural area.  Chesterfield standard – 21 per 1,000 
households. 
 
 

 
 
Existing provision:  
 
For Newcastle-un
[...]
d Young People LAP
0.11 75

507

977A

Whitmore Playing Field Whitmore Provision for Children and Young People LEAP
0.03

509

979 Bell Orchard

Loggerheads Provision for Children and Young People LEAP
0.10

513 983 Tomfields Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.4 66

514 984 Rileys Field Audley Provision for Children and Young People Non Equipped 0.29 58

516 986 Bignall End play area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 1.42 56

517 987 Albert Street play area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 1.36 62

519 999 Halmer End playing field Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.43 55

524 1004 Alsager Road play area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.67 67

529 1010 Alsagers Bank Play Area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.97 58

Area (Ha)

Total(URBAN) 40.57

Total(RURAL) 10.55

Total 51.12

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 October 2016
	3 Consultation - Open Space Strategy and Green Infrastructure Strategy
	OpenSpaceStrategyDraftCabinetReportFINAL
	Consultation Draft Open Space Strategy v2.0 - Final
	Newcastle under Lyme Green Infrastructure Strategy Draft for Consultation_compressed
	Appendix_Background_on_standards_Draft_Final_V5_(5)
	Amenity Greenspace- Green Corridors - Allotments
	Accessible Natural Greenspace
	Newcastle under Lyme Open Space Strategy Action Plan
	Parks and Gardens - Children and Young Peoples Facilities




Minutes of the meeting


Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 24/11/16

1

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24th November, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Burgess, Cooper, Olszewski, 
Panter, Reddish and Spence (as a 
substitute for Councillor Dillon)

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, 
Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer and 
Roger Tait - Head of Operations

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dillon and P Hailstones.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 OCTOBER 2016 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. CONSULTATION - OPEN SPACE STRATEGY AND GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE 
STRATEGY 

As part of the consultation process the Head of Operations and the Landscape and 
Community Manager presented the draft Open Space Strategy and the Green 
Infrastructure Strategy for consideration and comment by members of the 
Committee. It was noted that the documents were all available on the Councils public 
website and that the period for public consultation ended on 15 December, 2016.

The strategies identified a range of strategic aims and objectives for open space 
requirements in the borough as well as green infrastructure planning, provision, 
management, maintenance and alternative use to ensure that these assets fulfil their 
potential to deliver a wide range of environmental, economic and social benefits.

 A number of key stakeholders – Locality Action Partnerships, parish councils and 
local councils had been involved in developing the documents which will form part of 
the evidence base for the Joint Local Plan, once they have been adopted. 

In line with a suggestion from the Chair members agreed to confine questions and 
issues to the overall strategy.



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 24/11/16

2

Members were encouraged to be an advocate for the strategies and to encourage 
residents to engage with the consultation process.

In response to a members question it was explained that issues concerning fly 
tipping did not fall under the strategy, similarly sites for travellers as they were an 
operational issue.  Surface water was considered as part of the green infrastructure 
strategy which would look at open spaces to help ensure that they were more 
resilient.

A member asked about the cost of external consultants who had been engaged to 
prepare the strategy and it was confirmed that this was approximately £24k. 

Although Members were impressed by the high quality of the content and 
comprehensive nature of the documents they were concerned at their accessibility to 
the general public due to the complexity of the information and the size of the 
documents.

In response to a question from a member concerning links to existing strategies 
officers confirmed that the consultants who prepared the strategy had been advised 
to consider other relevant documents such as Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
(Staffordshire County Council, Rural Green Space Strategy and the Borough 
Equestrian Strategy.

A member highlighted the decreased maintenance strategy and sought reassurance 
that the open space remained accessible. This was confirmed where it is feasible to 
do so, depending on the use of the land.  Different approaches could be used such 
as leasing for pasture and grazing, mowing regimes could be relaxed (this can allow 
natural ecosystems to flourish for example), to enable resources to be moved into the 
higher priority sites.

Officers confirmed that there would be potential for different types of maintenance, 
for example a residents group may be able to take over the maintenance of a 
particular area. 

The Head of Operations and the Landscape and Community Manager left the 
meeting at this point and continuing, Members discussed their response to the public 
consultation document:-

1. Do you/or do you not support the ‘Vision for Open Space’ as set 
out in Open Space Strategy (Page 12, Open Space Strategy).  If not 
how would you change it?

Yes.  Any additional comments to be sent by email to the Chair.

2. Are the ‘Standards for Open Space’ proposed in the Open Space 
Strategy (Table 2, Page 14, Open Space Strategy) in line with your 
expectations and are they a suitable basis to meet the needs of 
residents and nature?

It was noted that the play space for children had reduced and members sought 
assurance that the informal kick about space was still incorporated and would not 
be reduced. 



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 24/11/16

3

3 Do you/or do you not support the ‘sub-strategies for Open Space’ 
set out in Chapter 5 of the Open Space Strategy (Pages 15 – 32, Open 
Space Strategy)?

Members were particularly keen to promote new cross border green corridors 
and ‘unbarriered access for a number of user groups (walkers, riders, cyclists, 
mobility scooter users, buggy users) with neighbouring authorities including 
Stoke City Council and Staffordshire County Council.
Members were very concerned to ensure local consultation was carried out 
and viewed this as very important.
Members recognised that there would be differential management of areas to 
reflect the different types of use.

4 Do you/or do you not support the ‘Green Infrastructure Vision’ as 
set out in Green Infrastructure Strategy (Page 5, Green Infrastructure 
Strategy).  If not how would you change it

Page 92. Yes

5 Do you/or do you not support the ‘Green Infrastructure Spatial 
Strategy’ as set out in Green Infrastructure Strategy (Page 24 - 29, 
Green Infrastructure Strategy)?  If not how would you change it?

. This question is unclear; members felt that it was a poor question and it
was not obvious what they should be looking at.

6 Do you/or do you not support the ‘Green Infrastructure Thematic 
Strategy’ as set out in Green Infrastructure Strategy (Page 30 – 32, 
Green Infrastructure Strategy)?  If not how would you change it?

Member agreed to look through these individually.
T4.  Offsetting areas agreed in principle but should be maintained as
part of the overall public space.

7 If you think there is an alternative site that should be included within the 
'required to meet local standards' lists, please say which site it is, which site would 
you exclude and why?  Please be specific.

This should be entirely open to public consultation. Members requested
clarification of 1 in and 1 out.

8.  Do you consider it to be an option to reduce current maintenance levels on 
sites which are not required to meet open space needs?  If so what sort of reduced 
maintenance do you think might be acceptable?  

Members agreed there should be an option to reduce maintenance. 



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 24/11/16

4

Meadow land should be promoted and tree planting encouraged. However 
members wished to ensure that public access remained into the semi-natural 
areas. They agreed that there could be fewer organised flower beds.

9 Do you think it would be acceptable to introduce small scale 
development to some areas of land within larger parks and open spaces 
if it did not affect the use and enjoyment of the site overall?

Depending on uses and in keeping with the integrity of the recreational
space.

10 If there are any other points you would like to make about the draft 
documents, or related to Open Space or Green Infrastructure then please make them 
here.

Whilst recognising that it is difficult to convey complex issues members felt 
that there is much of significance to members of Borough communities and 
open space users in all areas. We were unable to assess public reaction fully 
as the results of public consultation were not available to us at the meeting.  
Members recommended that there should be a ‘user friendly’ summary ‘or 
key points of future change as the authors of the reports see them, highlight.  
Also further opportunities explored for information workshops as the 
strategies begin to be operational.  These could be held for example prior to 
Council or Parish Forum.

Members welcomed partnership working and felt it would be very successful in this 
context if groups could take over and manage spaces.

.

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

6. UGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 14 DECEMBER 2016 

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee - 24/11/16

5


